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CENSUS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, 1941. 

SUMMARY FOR THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND. 

NOTE.-The figures published in this bulletin are subject to revision on th~ completion of the detailed tabulation. 

1. QUEENSLAND.-POPULATION IN URBAN AND RURAL DIVISIONS AT CENSUSES OF 
1933 AND 1947. 

(Revised Figures.) 

(Exclusive offull·blood Aboriginals.) 

Census, 30th June, 1933. Census, 30th June, 1947. Increase, 1933-1947. 
Division. 

Males. Females. Persons. Males. Fellli\les. Persons. Males. Females. 

Urban-
Metropolitan .. 143,525 156,223 299,748 195,102 206,928 402,030 51,577 
Provincial .. .. 97,853 101,291 199,144 127,854 131,074 258,928 30,001 

Total, Urban .. 241,378 257,514 498,892 322,956 338,002 660,958 81,578 
Rural .. .. .. 252,357 192,232 444,589 242,807 200,763 443,570 -9,550 
Migratory .. .. 3,482 571 4,053 1,708 179 1,887 -1,774 

Total .. 497,217 450,317 947,534 567,471 538,944 11,106,415 70,254 

NOTE.-The Metropolitan Division consists of the City of Greater Brisbane. 
The Urban Provincial Division comprises cities and towns outside the Metropolitan Division which are separately incorporated. 
The Rural Divisiou comprises the balance of the State. 

5O,705 
29,783 

80.488 
8,531 
-392 

88,627 

Pel'l!ODS. 

't~ 
.M).'1S!l. 

Ul2,066 
-1.019 
-2,166 

158,881 

The figures for the Urban-Provincial and Rural Divisions represent only a broad general claSSification hased on administration principles rather than 
geographical. 

In 1947 the areas of the respective Di"lsions were the same as in 1933. 
Minus sign (-) denotes decrease. 

2. QUEENSLAND.-AGE AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947. 
(Exclusive of full-blood Aboriginals.) 

Census, 30th June, 1933. 

r 

Census, 30th June, 1947. Increase, 1933-1947. 
Age last Birthday. 

Males. Females. Persons. Males. Females. Persons. Males. Females. Persons. 

Years. 
0-4 .. .. 43,791 41,885 85,676 60,600 58,282 118,882 16,809 16;397 33,200 
5-9 . , .. 47,155 45,737 92,892 48,840 46,579 95,419 1,685 842 2,527 

10-14 .. .. 47,483 45,382 92,865 42,469 41,030 83,499 -5,014 -4,352 -9,366 
15-19 .. .. 45,909 44,249 90,158 44,029 42,735 86,764 -1,880 -1,514 -3,~ 
20-24 .. .. 44,796 40,638 85,434 45,008 43,203 88,211 212 2,565 2,77"1 

25-29 . , .. 41,567 35,570 77,137 44,476 42,731 87,207 2,909 7,161 W.070 
30-34 .. .. 38,314 33,711 72,025 43,(;115 42,605 86,220 5,301 8,894 14,195 
35-39 .. .. 34,801 32,986 67,787 41,857 38,088 79,945 7,056 5,102 12,158 
40-44 .. .. 34,224 30,104 64,328 37,007 32,695 .69,702 2,783 2,591 5,874 
45-49 .. .. 30,324 25,524 55,848 34,769 32,036 66,805 4,445 6,512 16,957 

50-54 .. .. 23,996 19,843 43,839 30,597 29,559 60,156 6,601 9,716 16,317 
55-59 .. .. 18,235 15,599 33,834 • 28,894 25,937 54,831 10,659 10,338 20,997 
60-64 .. .. 15,587 13,390 28,977 22,628 20,648 43,276. 7,041 7,258 14,299 
65-69 .. .. 12,568 10,535 23,103 15,992 15,559 31.551 3,424 5,024 8,448 
70-74 .. .. 8,958 7,023 15,981 10,562 10,973 21,535 1,604 3,950 5,554 

75-79 .. .. 4,903 4,027 8,930 7,083 7,300 14,383 2,180 3,273 5,453 
80-84 .. .. 1,922 1,763 3,685 3,668 3,759 7,427 1,746 1,996 3,742 
85-89 .. .. 634 707 1,341 1,320 1,450 2,770 686 743 1,429 
90-94 .. .. 190 173 363 261 320 581 71 147 218 
95-99 .. .. 31 28 59 40 52 92 9 24 33 

100 and over .. .. 4 4 8 5 2 7 1 -2 -1 
Not Stated .. .. 1,825 1,439 3,264 3,751 3,401 7,152 1,926 1,962 3,888 

Total .. .. 497,217 450,317 947,534 567,471 538,944 1,106,415 70,254 88,627 158,881 

Under 21 years .. 193,504 185,712 379,216 204,616 197,103 40],719 11,112 11.391 22,503 
21 years and over .. 301,888 263,166 565,054 359,104 338,440 697,544 57,216 75,274 132,490 

ot Stated N .. .. 1,825 1,439 3,264 3,751 3,401 7,152 1,926 1,962 3,888 

Total .. .. 497,217 450,317 947,534 567,471 538,944 1,106,415 70,21$4 88,627 158,881 

NOTE.-Mmus sign (-) denotes decrease. 
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3. QUEENSLAND.-CONjUGAL CONDmON AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947. 
(Exclusive of full· blood Aboriginals.) 

Census, 30th June, 1933. Census, 30th June, 1947. Increase, 1933-1947. 
Conjugal Condition. 

I 
Males. FelIlal~2. Persons. Males. Females. Persons. Males. Females. Persons. 

Never Married-
Under 15 years of age 138,429 133,004 271,433 151,909 145,891 297,800 13,480 12,887 26,367 
15 years of age and over 160,887 110,592 271,479 149,299 103,796 253,095 -11,588 -6,796 -18,384 

Total, Never Married 299,316 243,596 542,912 301,208 249,687 550,895 1,892 6,091 7,983 
Married (a) ., .. 180,045 176,400 356,445 245,682 245,273 490,955 65,637 68,873 134,510 
Widowed .. .. 13,600 28,504 42,104 15.715 39,800 55,515 2,115 11,296 13,411 
Divorced .. .. 927 674 1,601 2,838 2,775 5,613 1,911 2.101 4,012 
Not Stated .. .. 3,329 1,143 4,472 2,028 1,409 3,437 -1,301 266 -1,035 

GRAND TOTAL .. 497,217 450,317 947,534 567,471 538,944 1,106,415 70,254 88.627 158,881 

(a) Includes persons permanently separated (legally or otherwl1't'). NOTE.-Minus sign (-) denotes decrease. 

4. QUEENSLAND.-PERSONS WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN UNDER SIXTEEN YEARS OF AGE 
AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947. 

(Exolusive of full·blood Aboriginal.) 
. , 

Census, 30th June, 1933. Census, 30th June, 1947. Increase, 1933-1947. 
-

Number of Dependent Number of Persons with Total Number of Persons with Total Number of Persons with Total 
Chlldren. Dependent Children. Number Dependent Children. Number Dependent Children. Number 

of of of 

Males. Females. Persons. 
Dependent 
Children. Males. Females. Persons. 

Dependent 
Children. Males. Females. Persons. 

Dependent 
Children. 

1 .. .. 41,427 4,480 45,907 45,907 54,945 5,773 60,718 60,718 13,518 1,293 14,811 14,811 
2 .. .. 32,746 2,037 34,783 69,566 42,204 2,489 44,693 89,386 9,458 452 9,910 19,820 
3 .. .. 20,061 1,050 21,111 63,333 22,030 999 23,029 69,087 1,969 -51 1,918 5,754 
4 .. .. 11,105 448 11,553 46,212 10,205 416 10,621 42,484 -900 -32 -932 -3,728· 
I) .. .. 5,726 244 5,970 29,850 4,443 178 4,621 23,105 -1,283 -66 -1,349 -6,745 
6 .. .. 2,889 86 2,975 17,850 2,045 40 2,085 12,510 -844 -46 -890 -5,340 
7 .. .. 1,265 31 1,296 9,072 765 20 785 5,495 -500 -11 -511 -3,577 
8 .. .. 465 11 476 3,808 298 8 306 2,448 -167 -3 -170 -1,360 
9 .. .. 140 2 142 1,278 119 .. 119 1,071 -21 -2 -23 -207 

10 .. .. 44 .. 44 440 30 . . 30 300 -14 .. -14 -140 
11 .. .. 10 .. 10 110 8 " 8 88 -2 ., -2 -22 
12 .. .. 4 .. 4 48 1 .. 1 12 -3 . . -3 -36 

Total .. 115,882 8,389 124,271 287,474 1137,093 9,923 147,016 306,704 21,211 1,534 22,745 19,230 

NOTE.-Minus sign (-) denotes decrease. 
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5. QUEENSLAND.-BIRTHPLACE AT CENSUSES OF 1933 ·Mm 1947,,·. 

Birthplace. 

AUSTRALASIA-
Australia .. 
New Zealand 
Other .. 

Total, Australasia ., 

EtrnoPE-
England .. .• 
W~les .. .. 
Sootland .. .• 
Ireland .. .. 
Malta· .. .. 
Other European British 

Possessions .. 
Albania .. .• 
Austria .. .• 
Belgium.. ., 
Czechoslovakia .. 
Denmark.. .. 
Estonia .. .. 
Finland .. ., 
France .. .• 
Germany.. .. 
Greece .. .. 
Hungary .. .• 
Italy .. .. 
I.atvia .. ., 
Netherlands.. .. 
Norway.. •• 
Poland .. .. 
Russia •. .• 
Spain .. .. 
Sweden •. .• 
Switzerland •• . • 
Yugoslavia .. .• 
Other .. .. 

Total, Europe 

AsIA-
British India .. 
Ceylon .. .• 
Cyprus .. .. 
Hong Kong •• .• 
Straits Settlements •. 
Other Asiatic British 

Possessions .. 
Chiria .. .. 
Japan .. .. 
Netherlands East Indies 
Syria .. .. 
Turkey.. .. 
Other .. .. 

Total, Asia 

AFmCA-
Mauritius .• •• 
Union of South Africa 
Other African British 

Possessions .• 
E~ypt .. .. 
Other .. .. 

Total. . Africa 

AMEmCA-
Canada .. .• 
Other American British 

Possessions .• 
Argentine .. ., 
United States of America 
Other .. .. 

Total, America 

POLYNESIA­
Fiji 
Other 

Total, Polynesia 

GRAlP> TOTAL 

(Exclusive of full-blood Aboriginals.) 

Census, 30th June, 1933. 

Males. 

402,685 
.2,512 

277 

405,474 

41,622 
1,450 

13,551 
9,978 

770 

232 
267 
160 
36 
69 

1,214 
85 

542 
271 

4,]18 
1,234 

27 
6,013 

64 
199 
403 
190 
856 
364 
585 
304 
381 
106 

85,091 

815 
112 
132 
29 
72 

56 
1,797 

755 
(a) 

137 
21 

293 

4,219 

29 
392 

18 
38 
77 

554 

487 

51 
32 

518 
94 

1,182 

90 
402 

492 

205 

Females. 

385,033 
1,521 

60 

386,614 

32,023 
1,105 

10,914 
9,504 

192 

117 

48 
14 
15 

614 
28 
90 

126 
2,865 

393 
12 

2,342 
16 

108 
127 
114 
562 
120 
120 
125 
63 
17 

61,774 

247 
23 
13 
15 
9 

26 
140 
26 

(a) 
105 
12 
48 

664 

13 
249 

11 
28 
44 

345 

179 

25 
15 

344 
68 

631 

47 
58 

105 

184 

Persons. 

787,718 
4,033 

337 

792,088 

73,645 
2,555 

24,465 
19,482 

962 

349 
267 
208 
50 
84 

1,828 
113 
632 
397 

6,983 
1,627 

39 
8,355 

80 
307 
530 
304 

1,418 
484 
705 
429 
444 
123 

146,865 

1,062 } 
135 
145 
44 
81 

82 
1,937 

781 
(a) 

242 
33 

341 

4,883 

42 
641 

29 
66 

121 

899 

666 

76 
47 

862 
162 

1,813 

137 
460 

597 

389 

Census, 30th June, 1947. Increase, 1933-1947. 

Males. 

502,575 
2,247 

157 

504,979 

28,901 
1,060 
9,413 
5,144 

616 

129 
290 
121 
20 
59 

628 
54 

327 
91' 

2,291 
1,304 

33 
5,386 

39 
230 
268 
165 
749 
286 
280 
216 
306 

83 

58,495 

714 

118 
45 
32 

54 
708 
41 
98 

141 
10 

136 

2,097 

18 
339 

11 
35 
23 

426 

380 

36 
32 

653 
68 

1,169 

82 
116 

198 

107 

Females. 

489,603 
1,658 

155 

491,416 

24,071 
827 

8,071 
4,976 

246 

70 
43 
60 
20 
27 

340 
35 
95 
96 

1,548 
521 

15 
3,155 

23 
121 
76 

124 
548 
111 
54 

109 
101 
42 

45,525 

~45 

31 
39 
15 

31 
197 
14 
56 

119 
6 

75 

828 

9 
246 

7 
29 
26 

317 

216 

21 
16 

308 
53 

614 

75 
59 

134 

110 

Persons. 

992,178 
3,905 

312 

996,395 

52,972 
1,887 

17,484 
10,120 

862 

199 
333 
181 
40 
86 

968 
89 

422 
193 

3,839 
],825 

48 
8,541 

62 
351 
344 
289 

1,297 
397 
334 
325 
40'7 
125 

Males. 

99,800 
·-265 
-120 

99,505 

-12,721 
-390 

-4,138 
-4,834 

-154 

-103 
23 

-39 
-16 
-10 

-586 
-31 

-215 
-174 

-1,827 
70 
6 

-627 
-25 

31 
-135 
-25 

-107 
-78 

-305 
-88 
-75 
-23 

Females. I PersoJlll. 

104,802 

-7,~52 
-278 

-2,843 
-4,528 

54 

-47 
43 
12 
6 

12 
-274 

7 
5 

-30 
-1.317 

128 
3 

813 
7 

13 
. ':-'51 

10 
-14 
-9 

-66 
-16 

38 
25 

204.460 
-128 
-20 

204,307 

-20,673 
-668 

-&.981 
-9.36i 

-100 

-100 
66 

-27 
-10 

2 
-860 

.....24. 
-lUO 
....;li\Oil " 

-3.144. 
• 198 

9 
186 

-18 
44. 

-18& 
-Iii 

....121· 
-87 

-3'71 
, . -lOll 

"";3'1 
2 

104,020 -26,596 -16,249 -42,i4.i 

959 
149 
84 
47 

85 
905 
55 

154 
260 
16 

211 

2,925 

27 
585 

18 
64 
49 

743 

596 

57 
48 

961 
121 

1,783 

-213 
-14 

16 
-40 

-2 
-1,089 

-714 
(a)98 

4 
-11 

-157 

-2,122 

-11 
- 53 

-7 
-3 

-54 

-128 

-107 

-15 

135 
-26 

-13 

-25 
18 
24-

4} 

5 
57 

-12 
(a)56 

14 
-6 
27 

164 

-4 
-3 

-4 
1 

-18 

-28 

37 

-4 
1 

-36 
-15 

-17 

-238 
4 

40 
-34 

3 
-1,03t 

-726 
(a) 154 

18 
-17 

-130 

-1,958 

-15 
-56 

-11 
-2 

-72 

-l56 

-30 

157 -8 28 20 
175 -286 1 -885 

332 -294 29;....265 

217 -98 -74 -172 
-·-------1-----~-------1I--------1-------~-------·:~------~-------4--------

450,317 947,534. 567,471 538,944 1,106,415 I 70,254 88,627_ 158.881 

. .,;. .,_5. \ 
(a) Included with" Other .. ~n ~933. l'IOOfIil.-Minus sign (-) denotes decrease., 
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6. QUEENSLAND.-PERIOD OF RESIDENCE IN AUSTRALIA OF PERSONS WHO WERE 'NOT BORN 
IN AUSTRALIA AT THE CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947. 

(Exclusive offull·blood Aboriginals.) 

Number of Completed Years 
of Residence. 

Census, 80th Ju~, 1933. Census,8Oth JUDe, 1947. Increase, 1988-1947. 

Males. Females. Persons. Males. Fem.aIes. Persons. Males. Fem.aIes. Persons. 

Years. 

° .. .. 1,504 344 1,848 1,199 751 1,950 -305 407 102 
1 .. .. 438 323 761 396 596 992 -42 273 231 
2 .. .. 450 384 834 247 175 422 -203 -209 -412 
3 .. ., 1,078 768 1,846 96 53 149 -982 -715 -1,697 
4 ',' .. 1,658 984 2,642 72 28 100 -1,586 -956 -2,542 

0-4 .. ., 5,128 2,803 7,931 2,010 1,603 3.613 -3,118 -1,200 -4,318 
5-9 .. .. 15,277 7,335 22,612 1,872 1,485 3,357 -13,405 -5,850 -19,255 

10-14 .. ., 8,665 6,651 15,316 1,626 1,798 3,424 -7,039 -4,853 -11,892 
15-19 .. .. 5,057 4,142 9,199 4,192 3,018 7,210 -865 -1,124 ,-1,989 
20-24 .. .. 20,008 13,574 33,582 12,288 6,530 18,818 -7,720 -7,044 -14,764 
25-29 .. .. 4,123 1,750 5,873 5,406 4,896 10,302 1,283 3,146 4,429 
30-34 .. .. 3,273 1,758 5,031 7,121 5,824 12,945 3,848 4,066 7,914 
35-39 .. .. 2,063 1,019 3,082 13,597 9,256 22,853 11,534 8,237 19,771 
40-44 .. .. 4,568 3,807 8,:h5 2,418 1,085 3,503 -2,150 -2,722 -4,872 
45-49 .. .. 9,731 8,289 18,020 1,757 1,149 2,906 -7,974 -7,140 -15,114 
50-54 .. .. 6,928 5,610 12,538 1,142 936 2,078 -5,786 -4,674 -10,460 
55-59 .. .. 2,890 2,551 5,441 2,320 2,380 4,700 -570 -171 -741 
60-64 ., .. 1,602 1,449 3,051 4,373 4,701 9,074 2,771 3,252 6,023 
65'-69 .. .. 1,030 1,081 2,111 1,483 1,462 2,945 453 381 834 
70-74 .. .. 666 710 1,376 822 983 1,805 156 273 429 
75-79 .. .. 206 253 459 223 282 505 17 29 46 
80-84 .. .. 72 77 149 176 234 410 104 157 261 
8s.:.89 .. , . 5 7 12 40 50 90 35 43 78 
90-94 . , .. 3 1 4 8 17 25 5 16 31 
91l-99 .. .. .. 1 1 1 .. 1 1 -1 .. 
100 and over .. , . .. . . .. .. 1 1 1 1 
Not Stated .. .. 3,237 2,416 5,M3 2,021 1,61S1 3,672 -1,216 -761S -1,981 

Born outside AUlItraJia .. 94,532 65,284 159,816 64,896 49,341 114,237 -29,636 -115,943 -45,579 
Born in Australia .. 402,685 885,033 .787,718 502,373 489,603 992,178 99,890 . 104.,370 204,460 

Total .. 497,217 460,317 947,534 007,471 538,944 1,106,415 70,254 88,627 158,881 

NOH.-Mlnus sign (-) denot~s decrease. 

7. QUEENSLAND.-NATIONALITY (i.e., ALLEGIANCE) AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947. 
(Exclusive of full-blood Aboriginals.) 

-
Census, 80th Jnne, 1983. 

Nationality. 
Census, 80th June, 1947. Increase, 1933-1947. 

Males. Fem.aIes. Persons. Males. Females. Persons. Males. Females. Persons. 

BR1TISH .. .. 486,295 448,126 934,421 563,773 537,996 1,101,769 77,478 89,870 167,348 

FOREIGN-
Albanian .. .. (a) (a) (a) 142 2 144 (a)142 (a)2 (a)l44 
Austrian .. .. 54 13 67 24 6 30 -30 -7 -37 
Chinese .. .. 1,672 33 1,705 592 64 656 -1,080 31 -1,049 
Czechoslovakian .. 39 4 43 II 1 12 -28 -3 -31 
Danish .. , . 253 78 331 65 28 93 -188 -50 -238 
Dutch .. .. 159 27 186 161 70 231 2 43 45 
Estonian .. .. 60 19 79 8 3 11 -52 -16 -68 
Finnish .. .. 376 32 40R 139 23 162 -237 -9 -246 
French .. .. 185 31 216 32 24 56 -153 -7 -160 
German .. .. 699 219 918 203 77 280 -496 -142 -638 
Greek . , .. 793 171 964 318 75 393 -475 -96 -571 
Italian .. .. 3,542 941 4,483 932 320 1,252 -2,610 -621 -3,231 
Japanese .. .. 737 18 755 22 3 25 -715 -15 -730 
Norwegian .. .. 192 13 205 101- 2 103 -91 -11 -102 
Polish .. .. 67 35 102 20 15 35 -47 -20 -67 
Russian .. .. 476 299 775 92 65 157 -384 -234 -618 
Spanish ., .. 222 37 259 61 6 67 -161 -31 -192 
Swedish .. .. 192 8 200 43 4 47 -149 -4 -153 
Swiss .. .. 136 30 166 41 11 52 -95. -19 -114 
United States of America 267 79 346 426 80 506 159 1 160 
Yugoslavian .. 289 26 315 98 14 112 -191 -12 -203 
Other .. .. 497 75 572 76 17 93 -421 -58 -479 
Stateless .. .. .. .. .. .91 38 129 91 38 129 

Total. Foreign .. 10,907 2,188 13,095 3,698 948 4,646 -7,209 -1,240 -8,449 
NOT STATED .. .. 15 3 18 .. . . .. -15 -3 -18 

GBA.ND TOTAL .. 497,217 450,317 947,534 567,471 538,944 1,106,415 70,254 88,627 158,881 

(a) Included with .. other" in 1983. NOTa..-Mlnu. sign (-) .denotes deereaIIe. 



Race. 

FULL-BLOOD­

EUROPEAN " 

NON-EUROPEAN-
Afghan.. .. 
Arl\b .• .• 
Chinese .• 
Cingalese .• •• 
FijiMl.. .. 
Filipino •• •• 
Indian (") •• •• 
JapAn_ •• •• 
Javanese.. •• 
Mulay.. .. 
){Ilurl •• •• 
Negro.. •• 
PI~I)\Illn •• •• 
PolYllellia.n (other) •• 
Syrhm .• •• 
Other.. .. 

Total, Non-EuropeMl 
Full·blood •• 

HALF-OASTE-
Afghan .. .. 
Australian Aboriginal •• 
Chinese •• •• 
Cingalese •• " 
Fijian .• •• 
Filipino •• •• 
Indian (a) •• •• 
Japanese.. •• 
JavMlese .• •• 
Malay .• •• 
}faori •. •• 
Negro .• .. 
Polynesian (other) •• 
Syrian .. .. 
Other .. .. 

Total, Half-Caste •• 

GRAND TOTAL •• 
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8. QUEENSLAND.-RACE AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947. 
(Exclusive of full-blood Aboriginals.) 

Census, 30th June, 1933. Census, 30th June, 1947. Incresse, 1933-1947. 

Males. Females. Persons. 

488,165 445,309 933,474 

30 
23 

2,164 
103 
21 
66 

491 
'169 
41 

286 
14 
40 

220 
'171 
176 
54 

5,259 

7 
2,756 

480 
18 
5 

20 
120 
43 
16 
59 
26 
24 

157 
22 
40 

3,793 

497,217 

1 

417 
85 
11 
27 
~ 
1S3 
8 

127 
12 

IS 
15 

452 
182 
20 

1,410 

9 
2,679 

383 
12 
5 

29 
102 
50 
10 
73 
24 
16 

160 
21 
25 

3,598 

450,317 

81 
23 

2,581 
138 
82 
88 

1S86 
822 
49 

413 
26 
45 

235 
1,223 

358 
74 

6,669 

16 
5,435 

863 
30 
10 
49 

222 
93 
26 

132 
50 
40 

317 
43 
65 

7,391 

947,534 1 

Males. Females. Persons. 

557,566 530,758 1,088,324 

13 
17 

1,192 
lSI 
17 
1S3 
~ 

2'1 
43 

147 
21 
6 
1 

2,593 
104 
182 

4,871 

11 
3,684 

452 
35 
1 

58 
76 
28 
21 

158 
41 
14 

202 
17 

236 

5,034 

567,471 

1 

G45 
83 
8 

63 
lSI 
8 

US 
121 
10 
1 
4 

2,389 
99 

128 

3,471 

14 
3,527 

359 
32 
4 

52 
59 
37 
14 

152 
29 

1 
204 
12 

219 

4,715 

538,944 

14 
17 

1,787 
84 
lW 

116 
4/55 
85 
58 

268 
31 
7 
5 

4,982 
203 
310 

8,342 

25 
7,211 

811 
67 
5 

110 
135 
65 
35 

310 
70 
15 

406 
29 

455 

9,749 

1,106,415 

(/I) Native of India. NOTE.-Mlnus sign (_.) denotes decrease. 

Males. 

.....17 
-6 

-972 
-1S2 
-4 
-8 

-87 
-'142 

2 
-lS9 

7 
-34 

-219 
1,822 
-72 
128 

-388 

4 
928 

-28 
17 

-4 
38 

-44 
-15 

5 
99 
15 

-10 
45 
-5 
196 

1,241 

70,254 

Females. 

85,4491~8® 

., 

128 
-2 
-8 
86 
6 

-44 
'1 

..... 6 
-2 
-4 

-11 
1,937 
-83 
108 

2,061 

5 
848 

-24 
20 

-1 
23 

-43 
-13 

4 
79 
5 

-15 
44 
-9 
194 

1,117 

88,627 

~1' ...;6 
~84' 
-44 
-12 

as 
~81 

"';'1$'1 
.9 

-144 
5 

.-88 
-230 
3,759 
-155 

238 

1,673 

9 
1.776 
-52 

·37 
-5 
61 

·-87 
-28 

9 
178 
20 

-25 
89 

·-14 
390 

2,358 

158,881 
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9. QUEENSLAND.-RELIGION AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947. 
(Exclusive of full-blood AboriginalR.) 

Religion. 
Census, 30tb June, 1933. Census, 30tb June, 1947. Incresse, 1933-1947. 

Males. Females. Persons. Males. Females. Persons. Males. Females. Persons. 

CmtISTIAN-
Australian Church .. 11 4 15 11 33 44 .. 29 29 
Baptist .. .. 7,171 7,820 14,991 7,931 8,468 16,399 760 648 1,408 
Brethren .. -- 1,199 1,397 2,596 1,429 1,737 3,166 230 340 570 
Catholic, Apostolio .. 90 98 188 ·82 81 163 -8 -17 -25 
Catholic, Greek .. 1,886 865 2,751 1,833 1,203 3,036 -53 338 285 
Catholic, Roman (a) .. 94,943 90,946 185,889 64,450 55,405 119,855 -30,493 -35,541 -66,034 
Catholic (fl.) .• .. 10,564 10,111 20,675 62,045 70,052 132,097 51,481 59,941 111,422 
Church of Christ .. 2,348 2,672 5,020 2,710 3,007 5,717 362 335 697 
Church of England .. 172,740 159,232 331,972 199,661 188,960 388,621 26,921 29,728 56,649 
Christadelphian .. 535 561 1,096 539 598 1,137 4 37 .41 
Christian Soientist .. 460 736 1,196 438 761 1,199 -22 25 3 
Congregational .. 4,180 4,489 8,669 4,100 4,446 8,546 -80 -43 -123 
Latter Day Saints .. 146 125 271 213 223 436 67 98 165 
Lutheran .. .. 10,257 8,633 18,890 11,222 10,022 21,244 965 1,389 2,354 
Methodist .. .. 43,476 44,433 87,909 61,654 62,668 124,322 18,178 18,235 36,413 
Presbyterill,n .. 54,799 52,014 106,813 61,293 60,311 121,604 6,494 8,297 14,791 
Protestant, undefined .• 5,598 4,581 10,179 5,070 4,473 9,543 -528 .... 108 ..,.636 
Quaker .. .. 61 66 127 47 59 106 -14 -7 -21 
Salvation Army .. 2,106 2,391 4,497 2,711 3,023 5,734 605 632 1,237 
Seventh Day Adventist 860 1,083 1,943 1,256 1,552 2,808 396 469 865 
Unitarian .. .. 43 12 55 18 13 31 -25 1 -24 
Other Christian, includ-

ing Christian, Un-
defined .. .. 3,054 2,876 5,930 4,910 4,609 9,519 1,856 1,733 3,589 

Total, Christian .. 416,527 395,145 811,672 493,623 481,704 975,327 77,096 86,559 163,655 

NON-CHRIST!A.N-
Buddhist .. .. 111 10 121 36 7 43 -75 -3 -78 
Chinese .. .. 63 .. 63 17 . . 17 -46 .. -46 
Confuoian .. .. 138 2 140 40 2 42 -98 .. -98 
Hebrew .. .. 566 475 1,041 535 476 1,011 -31 1 -30 
Hindu .. .. 72 .. 72 55 3 58 -17 3 -14 
Mohammedan .. 445 102 547 480 161 641 35 59 94 
Pagan (so returned) .. 47 2 49 8 .. 8 -39· -2 -41 
Theosophist .. .. 45 55 100 27 35 62 -18 -20 -38 
Other, Non-Christian .. 66 2 68 25 8 33 -41 6 -35 .--

Total, Non-Christian 1,553 648 2,201 1,223 692 1,915 -330 44 -286 

INDEFINITE-
No Denomination .. 258 213 471 258 257 515 .. 44 44 
Spiritualist .. 66 49 115 62 77 139 -4 28 24 
Other, Indefinite .. 427 200 627 1,285 1,020 2,305 858 820 1,678 

Total, Indefinite .. 751 462 1,213 1,605 1,354 2,959 854 892 1,'146 

No RELIGION-
Agnostio .. ... 242 53 295 193 58 251 -49 5 -44 
Atheist .. .. 218 30 248 215 88 253 -3 8 5 
Freethinker .. .. 216 50 266 180 37 217 -36 -13 -49 
Rationalist _. .. 76 34 110 239 88 327 163 54 217 .. 
So<'ialist .. .. 11 1 12 4 .. 4 ":'7 -i -8 
Other, No Religion .. 1,326 358 1,684 2,190 862 3,052 864 504 1,368 

'lotal, No Religion .• 2,089 526 2,615 3,021 1,083 4,104 932 557 1,489 

No REPLY .. .. 76,297 53,536 129,833 67,999 54,111 122,110 -8,298 575 -7,723 
-.----

GRAND TOTAL .. 497,217 450.317 947,534 567,471 538,944 1,106,415 70,254 88,627 158,881 

(!J) So described in individual Census Schedules. NOTB.-Minus sign (-) denotes decrease. 



10. QUEENSLAND.-INDUSTRY, CENSUS, 30th JUNE, 1947. 
(Exclusive of full-blood Aboriginals.) -

I 
"' ». 

Industry. Males. Females. Persons. Industry. Males. Females. Persons, 

A. PRIMARY PRODUCTION- D. BUILDING AND CONSTRUOTION-
Fishing •• ., .. 2,574 15 2,589 Inadequately Defined .. 24 .. 24 
Hunting and Trapping .. 538 S 541 Construction and Repair of 
Agrioulture, Grazing and Buildings .. .. 17,048 99 1'1,147 

Dairying- Construotion Works and Main-
Agrioulture and Mixed tenanoe (other than build-

Farming " .. 41,248 1,240 42,488 ings) .. " .. 21,020 65 21,075 
Grazing " .. 23,381 1,598 24,979 
Dairying " .. 25,993 2,847 28,840 Total, Group D .. 38,092 154 38.246 
Pig Farming .. .. 190 6 196 
Poultty Farming .. 1,170 180 1,350 
Beekeeping .. .. 141 8 149 E. TRANSPORT AND STORAGE-
Other " .. 804 14 818 Inadequately Defined .. 620 55 6TS 

Road Transport and Storage 15,030 711 . 15,:74.t -
Total; Agriculture, &0. 92,927 5,893 98,820 ShiPcting 2,973 144 3,117 " .. 

Forestry •• 
Loa ing and Discharging 

4.167 " .. 4,534 4 4,538 Vessels " ., 4,158 9 - Rail Transport .. . . 11,607 1,066 12,673 
Total, Group A .. 100,573 5,915 106,488 .Air Transport " .. 819 lSI 1,000 

B. :M:mmG AND· QUAJUWING-
Total, Group E ., 35,207 2,166 37,373 

Mining ..• .. .. 7,299 70 7,369 
Quarrying " .. 273 2 275 F. COMMUNIOATION " .. 5,048 2,024 7,072 

Total, Group B .. 7,572 72 7,644 G. FINANOE AND PRoPERTY-
Banking •. " .. 3,263 908' 4,171 
Insurance .. .. 2,077 937 3,014 

C. MANUFACTURING- Othe~O-mce8, .Agencies, &c. 1,252 827 2,079 
Inadequately Defined .. 516 224 740 
Manufacture relating to Total, Group G .. 6,592 2,672 9,264 

Cement, Bricks, Glass, 
Stone, Coke, Oil, &c. .. 2,388 75 2,463 H. COMMERCE-

Founding, Engineering and Inadequately Defined .. 353 147 500 
Metalworking (including Wholesale Trade (other than 
Shipbuilding) " .. 12,883 777 13,660 ~ Live-stock and Primary 

Manufacture, Assembly and i~ Dealing, &c.).. .. 12,965 3,230 16,195 
Repair of Vehicles, Parts Live-stock and Primary Pro-
and Accessories .. 7,809 105 7,914 J du!'e Dealing, &c. .. 2,224 468 2,692 

Manufacture of Textile and Retail Trade " ., 23,524 12,973 36,497 
Fibrous Materials (not 
Dress) .. .. .. 806 559 1,365 Total, Group H .. 39,066 16,818 55,884 

Manufacture of Clothing .• 1,356 6,643 7,999 
Boot and Shoe Making (other 1. PuBLIO AUTHORITY (N.E.I.) AND 

than rubber), Accessories PROFESSIONAL AOTIVITIES-
and Repairing " .. 1,627 656 2,283 Public Authority Activities 

Manufacture of Food and n.e.i. " .. 9,209 3,645 12,854 
Drink .. .. .. 19,655 2,345 22,000 Defence: Enlisted Personnel 4,106 37 4,143 

Tobacco Manufacture .. 77 56 133 Civilian Employees 1,516 238 1,754 
Manufacture of Furniture, Law, Order and Public Safety 3,114 734 3,848 

Fittings (not metal), Wood- Religion and Social Welfare 1,741 1,126 2,867 
working, Basketware, &c. 10,897 460 11,357 Health, Hospitals, &c. .. 4,187 8,040 12,227 

Paper, Printing, Bookbinding Education " .. 3,980 5,102 9,082 
and Photography .• 3,781 1,725 5,506 Other Professional .. 1,494 862 2,356 

Manufacture of Paints, Non-
mineral Oils, Grease .. 406 106 512 Total, Group I .. 29,347 19,784 49,131 

Manufacture of Chemicals, 
Dyes, &0. .. .. 502 125 627 J. AMUSEMENT, HOTELS, CAFES, 

Manufacture of Explosives .. 2 .. 2 PERSONAL SERVIOE, ETO.-
Jewellery, Watchmaking, Amusement, Sport and Re-

Electroplating-and Minting 594 45 639 creation " .. 4,243 1,031 5,274 
Preparation of Skins and Hotels, Cafes, Personal Ser-

Leather, Manufacture of vice, &c. .. .. 9,152 19,750 28,902 
Goods of Leather and 
Leather Substitutes (not Total, Group J .. 13,395 20,781 34,176 
clothing or footwear) .. 1,487 159 1,646 

Manufacture of Rubber Goods 763 214 977 K. OTHER INDUSTRIES " .. 3 2 5 
Manufacture of Musical, Sur-

gical and Scientific Instru- L. INDUSTRY INADEQUATELY DE-
ments and Apparatus .. 334 34 368 FINED .. .. .. 10,323 1,772 12,095 

Manufacture of Plastic Pro-
ducts .. .. 66 18 84 M. INDUSTRY NOT STATED . . 13,595 6,027 19,622 

Other Manufacture .. 272 53 325 
Gas and Electricity .. 2,954 220 3,174 N. PERSONS NOT IN WORK FORCE 199,483 446,158 645,641 

Total, Group C .. 69,175 14,599 83,774 GRAND TOTAL .. 567,471 538,944 1,106,415 

/Set Note 1 to nex~ table. 
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11. QUEENSLAND.-oCCUPATIONAL STATUS AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947._ 
(Exclusive of full-blood Aborigirials.) 

Census, 30th June, 1983. Censu8, 30th June, 1947. Increase, 1933-1947. 
Occupationa.l Status. 

I Males. Females. PeTRODS. Males. Females. Persons. Males. Females. PenoDS. 

IN WORK FORCE-
At Work-

Employer .. 32,384 3,682 36,066 33,521 4,125 37,646 1,137 " 443 1,580 
Self-employed .. .51,312 6,617 57,929 58,605 6,009 64,614 7,293 -608 6,685 
Employee (on wage or 

234,346 sa.la.ry) .. .. 180,165 54,181 253,722 78,049 331,771 73,557 23,868 97,425 
. Helper . (not on wage 

or sala.ry) .. 6,266 865 7,131 4,621 900 5,521 -1,645 35 -1,610 

Tota.1 .. 270,127 65,345 335,472 350,469 89,083 439,552 80,342 23,738 104,080 

Not at Work (a) " 46,731 10,560 57,291 14,799 3,045 17,844 -31,932 -7,515 -39,447 

Tota.1 In Work Force 316,858 75,905 392,763 365,268 92,128 457,396 48,410 16,223 64,633 

NOT IN WORK FOROE .. 179,258 374,188 553,446 199,483 446,173 645,656 20,225 71,985 92,210 
NOT STA.TED .. .. 1,101 224 1,325 2,720 643 3,363 1,619 419 2,038 

GRAND TOTAL .. 497,217 450,317 947,534 567,471 538,944 1,106,415 70,254 88,627 158,881 

(II) Includes peTROns who lI'ere (1) unable to secure employment; (2) temporarily laid off from their jobs' and (3) not actively-seeking work at the time 
of the Oensus on account of sickness or accident, industrial dispute, resting between jobs, or for any other reason. 

NOT1!s. 
1. Wage-earners who were employed part-time in 1935 were asked to Indicate that fact on the Census Schedule In answer to the question regarding 

occupationa.l status, and all those who so described themselves are Included In the work force for that year. In 1947, howe\er. persons working re2Ularly, but 
for consideraly less than normal working hours, were instructed on the Census Schedule to exclude themselves from the work force unless the~ earnings from 
such work formed the~ princlr,al means 01 Ihelihood. . 

2. Minus siJUl (-) denotes decrease. 

Commonwealth Bureau of Census and Statistics, 
Canberra, A.C.T. 4th October, 1948. 

By Authority: L. F JOHNSTON, Commonwealth Government Printer,O&nberra. 



PRICE LIST OF PUBLICATIONS 
ISSUED BY THE 

COMMONWEALTH BUREAU OF CENSUS AND STATISTICS, 
CANBERRA. A.C.T. 

PubHcatloDl. 

ANNUAL-
Official Year Book of the Commonwealth 
Oversea Trade . . . . . . 
Population and Vital (Demography) .. 
Production-

Part I. Secondary Industries • • • . 
Part R Primary Industries and Total Recorded 

Production •• •• •. .• 
Labour Report . . . . . . . . 
Pocket Compendium of Australian Statistics .. 
Transport and Communication • . . • 
Finance .. .. .• .. .. 

QUARTERLY-
Quarterly S11IDJD.8J:Y of Australian Statistics 

MONTBLY-
Monthly Review of Business Statistics! 

SPECIAL PUBLICATIONS-
Australian Life Tables, 1901-1910 •. 
Australian Joint Life Tables. 1901-1910 
Wages and Prices§ .. . • . . 

CENSUS, 1911-
Vol. I. Statistician's Report .• . . 
Vol. n. Detailed Tables (Paris 1-8), .. 
Vol. m. Detailed Tables (Paris 9-14), .. 
Mathematical Theory of Population-· .. 

CENSUS,1921-
Vol. I. Detailed Tables (parts 1-16) •• 
Vol. n. Detailed Tables (Parts 17-29) and 

Statistician's Report •• 
Detailed Tables (Parts 1-29) •• 
Statistician's Report •. 

CENSUS, 1933-

each 

Vol. I. Detailed Tables (Paris 1-14) .. .• 
Vol. n. Detailed Tables (Parts 15-28) .. .. 
Vol. In. Detailed Tables (Parts 29-37), Australian 

PrIce. 

•. l. 
5 0 

21 0 
7 6 

6 0 

5 0 
3 6 
-1 0 
3 6 
8 6 

5 0 
6 0 
1 0 

30 0 
30 0 
30 0 
10 0 

30 0 

30 0 
8 6 
8 6 

20 0 
20 0 

Life Tables, 1932-34; and Statistician's Report 20 0 
. Detailed Tables (Parts 1-37) .. . . each 2 6 

Australian Life Tables, 1932-1934tt . • 2 6 
Australian Joint Life Tables, 1982-1934 • • 2 6 
Statistician's Report.. . . . . . . 2 6 

OCCUPATION SURVEY. 1945-
Detailed Tables!· . . . . 

CENSUS, 1947-BULLETINS-
No.1: Population of States and Territories .. 
No.2: Population in Local Government Areas .. 
Population and Dwellings-

No.3: Australian Capital Territory .. . . 
No.4: Northern Territory .. . . . . 
No.5: Norfolk Island . . . . . . 
No.6: Territory of Papua-New Guinea.. .. 
No. '1: Territory of Nauru .. . . . . 

No.8: Dwellings in Local Government Areas .. 
Population, Summary for-

No.9: New South Wales .. 
No. 10: Victoria .. 
No, 11: Queensland .. 

1 0 
1 0 

1 0 
1 0 
1 0 
1 0 
1 0 
1 0 

1 0 
1 0 
1 0 

PBICB, INCLUDING 
P08TAOa. 

British 
Empire. 

•. l . 
6 0* 

22 2 
7 9 

5 8 

5 8 
8 9 
1 2 
8 9 
810 

1 8 
4 8t 

6 8 
5 8 
1 1 

II 
II 

" 11 8 

II 

/I 

3
tt

3 

II 
II 

II 
tt 

2 9 
2 9 
3 5 

1 2 
1 2 

1 2 
1 2 
1 2 
1 2 
1 2 
1 2 

1 8 
1 2 
1 2 

No. OIP LAB.\! ISSUD AND DA!rB. 

Foreign. 

•. l. 
7 4 36, 1944 and 1945 (8/1947) 

23 6 44, 1946-47. (8/1948) 
8 0 63. 1945. (7/1947) 

5 7 40,1945..46. (11/1948) 

5 '1 40, 1945-46. (6/1948) 
3 11 35,1945 and 1946 (12/1947) 
1 3 33,1947. (3/1948) 
3 11 38, 1946-47. (11/1948) 
4 0 38, 1946-47. (11/1948) 

1 4 } 5 2t 191, March. (7/1948) 

6 3. 
5 3 
1 1 

II 
II 
II 

12 5 

II 

II 
tt 

4 0 

II 
II 

II 
tt 

3 0 
3 0 
4 4 

1 3 
1 3 

1 3 
1 3 
1 3 
1 3 
1 3 
1 3 

1 3 
1 3 
1 3 

132. Sept., 

Nov., 1914 
Jan., 1918 
Jan., 1932 

June. 1917 
Nov., 1914 
Nov., 1914 
.June. 1917 

Oct., 1925 

Sept •• 1927 
1924 to 1926 
Sept., 1927 

Sept., 1938 
Sept., 1938 

Feb., 1942 

(11/1948) 

July, 1936-Feb .. 1939 
Mar •• 1938 
May, 1939 
June, 1941 

April, 1947 

May, 1948 
May. 1948 

May, 1948 
July, 1948 
July, 1948 
Sept •• 1948 
Oct.,1948 
Nov •• 1948 

Nov., 1948 
Nov., 1948 
Dec .• 1948 

* Within Australla, 58. IOd.--t Annual Subscriptlon.----t Available from Commonwealth Statlgtician only.-- -§ Appendix to I.abour Report, 
1930; out of prlnt.--II Rates (parcel) vary according to destlnation.--'lI Separate parts available at various prices-Is. to 178., plus postage.-­
** Appendix to Census Report, Vol. I. (19IT).--tt Price varies according to wel,!ht.--a Ont of print. 

The publications above are obtainable by purchase from the Government hinter, Canberra; the Commonwealth Sub·Trerumry In each capital city: 
HcCarron, Bll'd and Co., ~79 Collins·street, Melbourne; or may be ordered through the leading bookseliers in the principal cities of Anstralla. 

S. R. CARVER, Acting Commonwealth Statistioian. 




